


River Corridor Closure Contract              Page 2 of 3 

Contract No: DE-AC06-05RL14655 359 

 

SF30 BLOCK 14 CONTINUATION: 

 

B. Contract Section H, Clause H.25, Key Personnel, is hereby revised to:  (1) combine the WCH 

Contract Closure and Environmental Protection organizations into one department entitled 

“Closure/Environmental Protection;” and (2) remove Wayne Johnson, Environmental 

Protection Manager, from the list of Key Personnel at H.25(c) and insert Bruce C. Covert, 

Closure/Environmental Protection Manager.  Contract Section H.25(c) has been changed as 

follows: 

 

 FROM: 
    

Name Position 

Carol A. Johnson Project Manager 

Emily Millikin SH&Q Manager 

Gary B. Snow D4/Reactor ISS Closure Manager 

Robert D. Cantwell Field Remediation Closure Manager 

Jeffrey F. Armatrout Waste Operations Manager 

Gordon L. Dover Project Integration Manager 

Daniel L. Plung Project Services Manager 

Wayne Johnson Environmental Protection Manager 

 

 TO: 

 

Name Position 

Carol A. Johnson Project Manager 

Emily Millikin SH&Q Manager 

Gary B. Snow D4/Reactor ISS Closure Manager 

Robert D. Cantwell Field Remediation Closure Manager 

Jeffrey F. Armatrout Waste Operations Manager 

Gordon L. Dover Project Integration Manager 

Daniel L. Plung Project Services Manager 

Bruce C. Covert Closure/Environmental Protection Manager 

 

C. Contract Section H, Clause H.25(c) has been revised in accordance with paragraph B above.  

Contract replacement page H-21 is included with this modification. 

 

D. Correspondence related to this contract change is identified below: 

1. RL Ltr. 12-PRO-0079, J. J. Short to C. A. Johnson, WCH, “Contract No. DE-AC06-

05RL14655 – Washington Closure Hanford LLC Key Personnel Change,” dated  

 January 3, 2012 

2. WCH Ltr. CCN 162780, S. L. Feaster to J. J. Short, RL, “Washington Closure Hanford 

LLC Key Personnel Change – Clause H-25, Key Personnel,” dated December 1, 2011 

 

There are no other changes to the terms and conditions of the contract. 

 

End of Modification No. 359 

 



River Corridor Closure Contract   Section H 

Contract No. DE-AC06-05RL14655     359 

H-21 

 

Contracting Officer required by this clause.  Unless approved in writing by the Contracting 
Officer, no Key Personnel position will remain unfilled by a permanent replacement for 
more than 60 days.  The Key Personnel list shall be amended during the course of the 
Contract to add or delete Key Personnel as appropriate and approved by the Contracting 
Officer. 

 

(b) Anytime the overall RCC Project Manager is replaced or removed for any reason under 
the Contractor’s control within two (2) years of being placed in the position, Earned and 
Interim Fee will be reduced by $1,000,000.  In addition, each time any of the other Key 
Personnel proposed (except the Transition Manager) are replaced or removed for any 
reason under the Contractor’s control within two (2) years of being placed in the position, 
Earned and Interim Fee will be reduced by $500,000 for each removed or replaced 
individual. 

 

(c) The Contractor may request, in writing, that the Contracting Officer waive all or part of a 
reduction, if special circumstances exist.  The Contracting Officer shall have sole 
unilateral discretion to waive or not waive all or part of a reduction. 

 

The following is a list of Key Personnel for this Contract: 

 

    

Name Position 

Carol A. Johnson Project Manager 

Emily Millikin SH&Q Manager 

Gary B. Snow D4/Reactor ISS Closure Manager 

Robert D. Cantwell Field Remediation Closure Manager 

Jeffrey F. Armatrout Waste Operations Manager 

Gordon L. Dover Project Integration Manager 

Daniel L. Plung Project Services Manager 

Bruce C. Covert Closure/Environmental Protection Manager 

 


	359 - SF30 Page 1 Executed
	359 - SF30 Block 14 Continuation
	359 - Contract Replacement Page H-21

